
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, 

Forsyth, Grant, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 February 2015 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
JANE G MACEACHRAN 

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 

 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 List of Applications (items 1.1 to 1.15)  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 1.1  Application for a provisional premises licence- Aberdeen Youth Hostel, 8 
Queen's Road  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 1.2  Application for variation of a premises licence - Frankie & Benny's, Unit 2, 
Union Square  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 1.3  Application for variation of a premises licence - Mither Tap, 30 John Street  
(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 1.4  Application for variation of a premises licence -PizzaExpress, Caberstone 
House, Belmont Street  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 1.5  Application for variation of a premises licence - Staging Post, 16 
Oldmeldrum Road, Bucksburn  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 1.6  Application for variation of a premises licence - One Diamond Street  
(Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 1.7  Application for variation of a premises licence - Food Unit 3, Food Terrace, 
Bon Accord Centre  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 1.8  Application for variation of a premises licence - Grosik, 530-532 George 
Street  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 1.9  Application for variation of a premises licence - Nigg Bay Golf Club, St 
Fitticks Road  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 1.10  Application for variation of a premises licence - Noose and Monkey, 31 
Rosemount Viaduct  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 1.11  Application for variation of a premises licence - The Malt Mill, 82 Holburn 
Street  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 1.12  Application for variation of a premises licence -Victoria Bar, 1 Menzies 
Road  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 1.13  Application for a personal licence - AC3867  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 1.14  Application for variation o
[...]
ohol will only take place behind 
reception, there is no bar area.  Alcohol once purchased will be able to be 
consumed in any public part of the premises. 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

6        CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

6.5   The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to       
premises licences. 
 
Drugs Policy 
It is a condition that the licence holder has in place and enforces the drugs 
policy formulated by Police and attached hereto and displays a notice to the 
effect that such a drugs policy is in operation at the premises. 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: FRANKIE & BENNY’S, UNIT 2 UNION SQUARE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Provision of televised sports within and outwith core hours 

• Replace reference to Challenge 21 with Challenge 25 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.2

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: MITHER TAP, 30 JOHN STREET  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the commencement hour for both on and off sales on Sundays to 10:00 
hours.  Hours of trading would remain within guidelines. 
 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None   

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.3

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: PIZZAEXPRESS, CABERSTONE HOUSE, BELMONT STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the commencement hour to 11:00 hours.  Hours of trading would remain 
within guidelines. 

• Add the provision of take-away food 

 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None   

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFROMATION SHEET 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: STAGING POST 16 OLDMELDRUM ROAD, BUCKSBURN 

 

DESCRIPTION 

• Vary the terminal hour Fridays and Saturdays to 01:00 hours 

• Vary the commencement hour for both on and  off sales on Sundays to 11:00 
hours.  

• Add outdoor drinking both within and outwith core hours. 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

• Police 

• LSO 

• Environmental Health 

• NHS Grampian 

• 3 members of the public 

 

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

19. Outside Seating Areas 
 

19.2 The Board will expect any licence holder who intends to provide outside 
seating, tables, or other outside facilities to hold a licence which includes the 
outside area and to have the necessary planning permission.  Where the 
premises do not currently include such an outside area the Board will expect 
licence holders to vary the licence.  Applicants, who propose to provide outdoor 
areas, should ensure that their use will not cause disturbance or nuisance to 
the occupiers of other premises in the vicinity.   The Board may impose where 
necessary local conditions such as the provision of CCTV camera(s) to assist in 
the management and control of such areas and in support of the licensing 
objectives. These areas should be shown on the layout plan. 
 

20. Hours of Trading – General and Extended 
 

20.3  In determining the hours of trading, the Board will give full consideration 
to the Scottish Government guidance under the Act and to the provisions of the 
Act itself.  Each case will be dealt with according to its individual circumstances. 
 

The Board will not normally grant hours beyond 00:00 hours outwith the city 
centre.   
 
20.8 Premises in the City that provide  significant  entertainment (to the 
satisfaction of the Board) may apply and be granted hours until 02.00 Sunday – 
Thursday and 0
[...]
lth Protection Team

Summerfield House
2 Eday Road
Aberdeen
AB15 6RE

Date 22 December 2014
Enquiries to 01224 557047
Our Ref 20141159
Email: grampian.healthprotection@nhs.net

Eric Anderson
Solicitor
Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South,
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Dear Mr Anderson

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 Application for a variation to a Premises Licence
Staging Post, 16 Oldmeldrum Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen, AB21 9DU

I refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland)
Act 2005, I make the following objection under the licensing objective:

Protecting and Improving Public Health.

The applicant is seeking to:
1. Extend the terminal hour of the premises to 1am on Friday and Saturday

Extending the terminal hour of the premises to 1am on Friday and Saturday contradicts the
Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy as these premises are outwith

The Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy, paragraph 20.3 states:

The Board will not normally grant hours beyond 00.00 outwith the city centre.

The Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy, paragraph 20.8 also states:

The Board regards significant entertainment to be entertainment which is of such a
nature to be the principal attraction for patrons to attend the premises and where
alcohol is served to patrons only as an ancillary accompaniment to their attendance

entertainment may apply are discos, DJs, adult entertainment, and live music for
concerts, cabaret and theatrical plays.

Page 25



2

The entertainment listed in the operating plan would not appear to qualify as a principal
attraction for patrons.

The Aberdeen Licensing Board Statement of Statement of Licensing Policy paragraph
27.4 also states:

The Health Board states that increased access and availability to alcohol through
increased numbers of premises and/or opening hours or de
[...]
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: ONE DIAMOND STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION 

• Provision of restaurant facilities and bar meals 

• Allow children and young persons entry  until 22:00 hours when accompanied 
by an adult for the purpose of taking a meal. 

• Changes to the layout  - tables and chairs to be added including the dance 
area 

• A dumbwaiter will be installed for the provision of food from premises below at 
150 Union Street. 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 

• Police 

 

 

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 
20. Hours of Trading – General and Extended 
 

20.3  In determining the hours of trading, the Board will give full consideration 
to the Scottish Government guidance under the Act and to the provisions of the 
Act itself.  Each case will be dealt with according to its individual circumstances. 
 

 
20.8 Premises in the City that provide  significant  entertainment (to the 
satisfaction of the Board) may apply and be granted hours until 02.00 Sunday – 
Thursday and 03.00 on Fridays and Saturdays .The Board regards significant 
entertainment to be entertainment which is of such a nature to be the principal 
attraction for patrons to attend the premises and where alcohol is served to 
patrons only as an ancillary accompaniment  to their attendance and /or 
participation in the entertainment provided.– The Board considers in these 
cases that the entertainment is the principal reason for patrons attending the 
licensed premises and that the consumption of alcohol would therefore be 
ancillary to such entertainment.in order to be consistent with the licensing 
objectives. This would apply to premises such as nightclubs (with dance floor 
areas/facilities included in their operating plan and detailed in their layout plan) 
where recorded or live music for dancing is provided. Other examples of where 
significant entertainment may apply are discos, DJs,  adult entertainment, and 
live music for concerts, cabaret and theatrical plays. Some examples wher
[...]
 detrimental (Baliunas et al,. 2009). 
 
Infectious diseases: harmful use of alcohol weakens the immune system thus enabling 
development of pneumonia and tuberculosis.  This effect is markedly more pronounced when 
associated with heavy drinking and there may be a threshold effect, meaning that disease symptoms 
manifest mainly if a person drinks above a certain level of heavy drinking (Lonnroth et al., 2008).  
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: NIGG BAY, GOLF CLUB, ST FITTICK ROAD  

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Bar meals to be provided outwith core hours  
• Addition of indoor sports both during and outwith core hours 
• Amendment to terms of entry for children and young persons so that junior 

members are permitted entry to the lounge bar after a game of golf under the 
supervision of senior members of the Club; 

• Amendment to ages of children permitted access to premises to allow under 
children under 5 entry. 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Paragraph 28 – Protecting Children from Harm 
28.4 -the following are some examples of control measures are given to assist 
applicants. 
 

• limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the 
premises 

• limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place 

• imposition of requirements for children to be accompanied by an adult 

• acceptance of accredited proof of age cards with photographs, or passports 

• measures to ensure children do not purchase, acquire or consume alcohol 

• measures to ensure children are not exposed to incidences of violence or 
disorder 

• Appropriate training and supervision of those employed to secure protection of 
children from harm. 

• Imposition of reasons for children to be present and/ or accompanied by a 
responsible person adult who shall have responsibility for, and supervise such 
children and young persons will normally only be admitted to licensed 
premises for the purpose of consuming light refreshments or a meal, partaking 
in a relevant sporting activity or attending a pre-arranged function or event. 

• Enforcement of the mandatory Challenge 25 Policy. 
 

Agenda Item 1.9

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: NOOSE AND MONKEY, ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the commencement hour for both on and off sales on Sundays to 11:00 
hours 

• Allow children and young persons entry to the raised seating area until 20:00 
hours when accompanied by an adult and for the purpose of consuming a 
meal 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Police 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.10

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

4 February 2015 
 
Your Ref:  
 
Our Ref: 
AD/DCU/SID38575/6759/15 
 
Mr Eric W J Anderson 
Team Leader (Team Three) 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6 
Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 
 

 
 

Sir Stephen House QPM 
Chief Constable 

 
Aberdeen City Division 

Queen Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1ZA 

 
01224 306472 

 
AberdeenCitylicensing@Scotland.pnn.police.uk 

Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
NOOSE AND MONKEY, 31-36 ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT, ABERDEEN,  

AB25 1NQ 
 
I refer to the above variation of a premises licence in terms of Section 29(5) of 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of the following requests, namely 
 

1. Varying the on-sales core hours on a Sunday from between 1230 and 
0000 hours, to between 1100 and 0000 hours on a Sunday. 

2. Varying the off-sales core hours on a Sunday from between 1230 and 
2300 hours, to between 1100 and 0000 hours on a Sunday. 

3. To permit children and young persons access to the raised area of the 
premises when accompanied by an adult, for the purposes of taking a 
meal until 8pm.  

 
 
In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In respect of points 1 and 2, I have no adverse comment to make. 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

In respect of point 3, in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the same Act and 
in support of the Protecting Children from Harm licensing objective, I make the 
following representation on behalf of the Chief Constable and request that the 
variation in its current form be modified and the wording amended to "permit 
children and young persons access to the raised area of the premises, when 
accompanied by an adult, when both the child or young person and the adult 
are partaking of a meal, until 2000 hours". 
 
This letter is submitted for your information when considering the application.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 62



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: MALT MILL, 82 HOLBURN STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

•  Removal of the local condition limiting the use of the basement area to when 
live pre-booked entertainment is taking place 

•  Allow children aged 14 and over and young persons entry to the basement 
unaccompanied when attending musical  entertainment including live pre-
booked musical entertainment, informal jamming sessions, workshops etc. 
which are arranged for children and young persons. 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Police 

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

21 - UNDER 18 EVENTS 

 

21.1 Certain licensed premises have, in the past, held events on the premises 
catering only for customers who are under 18 years of age.  During these events the 
licence holder has ensured that no alcohol is sold or is on display.   
21.2 The Board expects applicants who wish to offer this activity to list it at question 6 
in the operating plan. The Board may impose discretionary conditions in relation to 
this activity as necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
 
28 - LICENSING OBJECTIVE – PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 
28.1 - The Board wishes to see child safe premises thriving in the city. It welcomes 
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which accommodate 
children and families.  In determining any such application the risk of harm to children 
will be paramount. 
28.2 Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to 
appreciate that this places additional responsibilities upon them at the same time as 
recognising that parents and other adults accompanying children also have 
responsibilities. 
28.3 Children may be adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect 
adults but they may also need particular measures to be taken.  When addressing 
the issue of Protecting Children from Harm the applicant must consider those factors 
which may particularly impact on children. 
 
These include but are not exhaustive: 
 

Agenda Item 1.11

Page 63



• the provision of entertainment or services of an adult or sexual nature are 
provided 

• employment of members of staff who have convictions for serving alcohol to 
children, or convictions against children in premises where families are 
encouraged. 

where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the exclusive or 
primary purpose of the services provided there 
28.4 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants. 
 

• effective and responsible premises management 

• adoption of best practice guidance 

• limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the 
premises 

• limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities a
[...]
To remove the local condition limiting the use of the basement area to live, 
pre-booked entertainment taking place. 

2. To permit children and young persons aged 14 and over into the basement 
area unaccompanied when attending musical entertainment including live 
pre-booked musical entertainment, informal jamming sessions, workshops 
with other musicians/people in the music business and other activities, 
mostly of a musical nature, arranged for such children and young persons. 
 

In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In respect of point 1 above, I have no adverse comment to make.  
 
In respect of point 2, in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005, and in support of the Protecting Children from Harm licensing 
objective, the Chief Constable makes the following representation and requests 
that the variation in its current form be modified and the terms in which children are 

Page 65



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

currently permitted access to the premises remains unchanged, including access 
to the basement area, when alcohol is sold or consumed in the basement area.  
 
Where activities are to take place in the basement area of the premises which are 
arranged for, and in the most part, attended by such children and young persons,  
under the same terms as above, the Chief Constable further requests that the 
variation in its current form be amended to include wording to the effect that  
children aged 14 and over and young persons will be permitted unaccompanied 
access to the basement area, providing that no alcohol is sold or consumed in the 
basement area of the premises whilst they are in attendance in that part of the 
premises for that arranged activity, and not beyond 2300 hours.  
 
This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 66



Page
[...]
Wilson 

Consultant in Public Health  Health Improvement Officer 

Page 70



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: VICTORIA BAR, 1-5 MENZIES ROAD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary on and off sale commencement hour on Sundays to 11:00 hours 

• Allow children and young persons access to the lounge bar for the purpose of 
attending functions, whilst accompanied by an adult 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.12

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.13

Page 73

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.14

Page 75

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.15

Page 77

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Page 79

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 List of Applications (items 1.1 to 1.15)
	1.1 Application for a provisional premises licence- Aberdeen Youth Hostel, 8 Queen's Road
	1.2 Application for variation of a premises licence - Frankie & Benny's, Unit 2, Union Square
	1.3 Application for variation of a premises licence - Mither Tap, 30 John Street
	1.4 Application for variation of a premises licence -PizzaExpress, Caberstone House, Belmont Street
	1.5 Application for variation of a premises licence - Staging Post, 16 Oldmeldrum Road, Bucksburn
	Staging Post - Police Let
	Staging Post - LSO Memo
	Staging Post - EH Memo
	Staging Post - NHS
	Staging Post - Obj EJC
	Staging Post - Obj EC
	Staging Post Obj JA

	1.6 Application for variation of a premises licence - One Diamond Street
	One Diamond Street - Police Let
	One Diamond Street - Agent Let

	1.7 Application for variation of a premises licence - Food Unit 3, Food Terrace, Bon Accord Centre
	Cafe Rouge - Police Obs

	1.8 Application for variation of a premises licence - Grosik, 530-532 George Street
	Grosik LSO Rep
	Grosik - NHS Let

	1.9 Application for variation of a premises licence - Nigg Bay Golf Club, St Fitticks Road
	1.10 Application for variation of a premises licence - Noose and Monkey, 31 Rosemount Viaduct
	Noose and Monkey - Police Let

	1.11 Application for variation of a premises licence - The Malt Mill, 82 Holburn Street
	The Malt Mill - Police Let
	Malt Mill - LSO Memo
	The Malt Mill - NHS Let

	1.12 Application for variation of a premises licence -Victoria Bar, 1 Menzies Road
	1.13 Application for a personal licence - AC3867
	1.14 Application for variation of a personal licence - AC3868
	1.15 Application for variation of a personal licence - AC3935
	2 Personal Licence Review Hearing - AC2579



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 3 March 2015.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, 
Dickson, Forsyth, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
1. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed under 
articles 2 to 17 of this minute. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE- ABERDEEN YOUTH 
HOSTEL, 8 QUEEN'S ROAD 
 
2. As a preliminary point, Mrs Louden, Solicitor, confirmed that her client agreed to 
the technical capacity of 371 for the premises but advised the Board that the 
operational capacity would be 100. 
 
Thereafter  Mrs Louden addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  
(1)  Drugs Policy as set out in the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - FRANKIE & 
BENNY'S, UNIT 2, UNION SQUARE 
 
3. Ms Walker, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application, which 
was to add televised sports as an activity on the operating plan. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MITHER TAP, 30 
JOHN STREET 
 
4. Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application which was 
seeking to vary the commencement hour for both on and off sales on Sundays to 10:00 
hours. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Yuill declared an interest in article 5 as the licence holder has been  a 
donor to the Liberal Democrat Party. He left the meeting room until the 
application was determined. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PIZZAEXPRESS, 
CABERSTONE HOUSE, BELMONT STREET 
 
5. Ms Walker, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application which 
was seeking to vary the commencement hour for on sales to 11:00 hours daily. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - STAGING POST, 16 
OLDMELDRUM ROAD, BUCKSBURN 
 
6. By way of preliminary points Mr Dawson, Solicitor confirmed that his client:- 
(i)  accepted the proposal  that the use of the outside are would cease at 22:00 

hours; 
(ii) confirmed that there is a dedicated function suite at the premises and that part of 

the variation seeking to open  until 01:00 hours Saturdays and Sundays was 
solely in respect of private pre-booked functions within the function suite; and  

(iii) agreed to amend the wording in the operating plan in respect of the sale of 
alcohol to children and  young persons. Reference to sale of alcohol to be 
replaced by supply. 
 

Thereafter Police Scotland, the LSO and NHS Grampian all withdrew their letters of 
representation. Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer spoke to his 
representation dated 18 December 2014. 
 
Three  letters of objection were received from members of the public, none of whom 
were present. 
 
Mr Dawson, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Lawrence moved:- 

to grant the application as amended with the exception of  the 01:00 terminal 
hour at weekends as this part is inconsistent with the licensing objective of 
preventing public nuisance. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

Councillor Forsyth moved as an amendment:- 
 to grant the application as amended. 
 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (1) – Councillor Lawrence; for the amendment 
(7) – the Convener and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, Townson and 
Yuill. 
 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment and grant the application with the following local conditions-. 
Outside Area 
(i)  There is to be no amplified music played in the external area at any time. 
(ii) The use of the external area is to cease and be clear of patrons by 22:00 hours 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - ONE DIAMOND 
STREET 
 
7. As a preliminary point the Board was advised that the Chief Constable, Police 
Scotland, had submitted a late representation in addition to his letter of representation 
dated 04 February 2015.. Mr Cooper, Solicitor, informed the Board that his client had 
no objection to the representation being taken into consideration. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to exercise its discretion in terms of regulation 10 of the Licensing (Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2007 and consider the representation. 
 
The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, Police 
Scotland,  dated 04 February 2015 and a letter from Mr Cooper, Solicitor, on behalf of 
the applicant, dated 18 February 2015. 
 
Sgt Skinner spoke to the Chief Constable’s letter of representation and referred to 
section 20.8 of the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy regarding what constitutes 
significant entertainment.  Police Scotland contended that by introducing restaurant 
facilities the primary purpose of the premises could no  longer be to provide significant 
entertainment and it should therefore no longer be entitled to the late opening hours. 
 
Thereafter Mr Cooper, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application. He stated that his 
client was seeking to expand the use of the premises to attract a wider clientele. There 
would be the provision of food until 10:30 pm after which time there would be live 
entertainment and dj music. Children and  young persons would also be allowed entry 
until 22:00 hours for the purpose of taking a meal.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
 to grant the application subject to the following local condition:-  



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

(i) Dance Floor 
The two rows of tables and chairs positioned closest to the stage  are to be 
removed once the serving of meals has ceased but no later than 22:30 hours. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - FOOD UNIT 3, FOOD 
TERRACE, BON ACCORD CENTRE 
 
8. As a preliminary point, Mr Wood, Solicitor,  advised the Board that his client was 
amending the application to remove that part seeking to add live entertainment. 
Thereafter he spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application as amended. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GROSIK, 530-532 
GEORGE STREET 
 
9. As a preliminary point Mrs Hood, Solicitor, confirmed that the proposed capacity 
had been agreed at 8.85m2. 

 

The Board had before it a letter of representation from Tara-Erin Gilchrist, LSO, dated 
05 February 2015 and a letter of objection from Christopher  Littlejohn on behalf of NHS 
Grampian,  dated 18 February 2015. 
 
The Board heard Tara-Erin Gilchrist speak to her letter of representation and Heather 
Wilson speak to the objection by NHS Grampian. 
 
Thereafter, Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Dickson declared an interest in article 10 as he is on the Board of 
Sport Aberdeen. He left the meeting room until the application was determined. 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NIGG BAY GOLF 
CLUB, ST FITTICKS ROAD 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

10. The application had been deferred from the meeting of 20 January 2015 to allow 
the applicant to display a notice, confirmation of which has now been received. 
 
Mr Marr, Secretary of Nigg Bay Golf Club spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - NOOSE AND 
MONKEY, 31 ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT 
 
11. As a preliminary point Mr Hunter, Solicitor, confirmed that his client accepted the 
proposed wording in the police letter regarding the terms of entry for children and young 
persons. 
 
Thereafter  Mr Hunter spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE MALT MILL, 82 
HOLBURN STREET 
 
12. By  way of preliminary points Mr Hunter, Solicitor   

(i) confirmed that no alcohol would be sold or consumed in the basement when 
activities are taking place which are primarily aimed at 14 to 18 year olds. 

(ii) stated that  his client was amending the application to allow young persons 
access to the basement unaccompanied when attending events at which 
alcohol  is to be sold. They are no  longer seeking to allow children aged 14-
15 years access unaccompanied. 
 

The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 13 February 2015 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland, a letter of representation dated 18   February 2015 
from Diane Sande, LSO and a letter of objection dated 18 February 2015  from 
Christopher Littlejohn on behalf of NHS Grampian. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Skinner speak to the police letter,  Tara-Erin Gilchrist to the 
LSO’s representation and Heather Wilson speak to the terms of the letter from NHS 
Grampian. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application as amended with the following local conditions – 
(i)  No alcohol is to be consumed or sold at events in the basement area which are 

only for persons under the age of 18. 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

  
(ii)  Where alcohol is consumed or sold at events in the basement area where 

young persons are present, the personal licence holder or SIA qualified door 
steward must issue any person aged 18 or over with a tamper proof 
wristband upon entry. Alcohol will only be sold to persons displaying a valid 
wristband. 

 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA BAR, 1 
MENZIES ROAD 
 
13. As a preliminary point Mr Goodman, Business Manager for the licence holder 
stated that they were seeking to amend the application so that only children and young 
person aged  5 to 17 years would be allowed entry. 
 
Thereafter Mr Goodman spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC3867 
 
14. In the absence of the applicant – 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its next meeting on 28 April 2015. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC3868 
 
15. The Board had before it a notice of conviction dated 17 December 2014 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland and heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of it. 
 
Thereafter the Board heard from the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC3935 
 
16. The Board had before it a notice of conviction dated 15 January 2015 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland and heard Sergeant Skinner speak in support of it. 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
Thereafter the Board heard from the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC3791 
 
17. The Board had before it a notice of conviction dated 21 November 2014 from the 
Chief Constable, Police Scotland.  
 
In the absence of  the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 28 April 2015. 
 
 
 
 
PERSONAL LICENCE REVIEW HEARING - AC2579 
 
18. As a preliminary point, Ms Donald, Solicitor, on behalf of the applicant requested 
that the hearing be deferred until the outcome  of an appeal her client  had made to the 
Sheriff Court was known. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to hold the review hearing 
 
The Board had before it a report dated 10 February 2015 in terms of Section 84A of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland. 
 
The Board also had before it submissions from the applicant’s solicitor dated 25 
February 2015. 
 
The Board heard  Sergeant Flett speak to the terms of the police report. Thereafter the 
Board heard from Ms Donald on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Forsyth moved:- 

that there was insufficient evidence in terms of Section 84(6)(b) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 to make an Order in respect of the personal licence. 

 
The Convener moved as an amendment:- 

to make an Order  in terms of Section 84(7)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005 to revoke the personal licence on the grounds of protecting children from 
harm. 



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
3 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (4) – Councillors Carle, Dickson, Forsyth and 
Townson; for the amendment (3) – the Convener and Councillors Lawrence and Yuill. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to adopt the motion and take no action. 
 
 
 
 
MARIE BOULTON - CONVENER 
 
 
 


